Maine law.
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CHAP, 517 

Chapter 182, 
laws, 1891, 
repealed. 

Organiza­
tion of 
Portland 
and Yar­
mouth 
Electric 
RaHway 
way Com­
pany, con­
firmed. 

-charter 
extended. 

-liable for 
damages. 

nUXGANEAUT POND-ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY. 

An Act to repeal Chapter 011e hun(lrell al1cl eighty.two of the Private allcl Special 
Laws of eighteen 11u111.1recl and ninety-one, relating to the taking of fish fl'Olll 

lluugflU8llut Pond. 

Be it C'nacted by the SCJ1ate and House of Representati7Jes ill 

Legislature assc1Ilbled, as follows: 

Sect. 1. Chapter one hundred and eighty-two of the private 

and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, is hereby 

repealed. 

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

A 1'proved March 25, 1897. 

An Act to extellll the charter of the Portland aml Yarmouth Electric Railwuy 
COlnpflny, flntl ena.ble it to Cl'O~S navigable tiLle ,vaters. 

Be it enacted by' the Senate and Honse of Representatiwsill 
Legislattlre assembled, as follows: 

The creation and organization of the Portland and Yarmouth 
Electric Railway Company is hereby ratified, confirmed and 

declared to be legal and valid, and all the provisions of chapter 

four hundred and seventy-seven of the private and special lavvs 

of eighteen hundred and ninety-three and of chapter one hun­
dred and ten of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred 

and ninety-five, relative to the incorporation of the Portland and 
Yarmouth Electric Railway Company and all the limitations 
therein contained are hereby extended for and during the addi­

tional period of two years from IvIarch ninth, eighteen hundred 

and ninety-seven and said corporation, its successors and assigns 
shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted 

by said acts, to be exercised in the same manner and for the 
same purposes as provided in this act. Said corporation shall 
be liable for any damages to water and gas pipes caused by the 

action of the electric current used by it. 

Approvecl lIlarclt 25,1897. 


